Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 22239

Hearing Date: 12/18/19

Case No.: B-009

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 8130 SE Woodward St
Appellant Name: Steve Fosler
Appellant Phone: 503 241 9339

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Kathy Aulwes

Project Type: commercial Stories: 3 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: V-A
Building/Business Name: SE Woodward Apts Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-266210-CO
Plan Submitted Option: mail [File 1] Proposed use: apartments

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

2014 OSSC 705.8.6.2

705.8.6.2 Vertical exposure for buildings on separate lots.

When a building is to be erected adjacent to an existing building, all openings in the exterior wall of
the new building are required to be not less than % hour when these openings are less than 15'
vertically above the roof of the existing building or structure. The opening protections are required

where the distance between the buildings or structures is less than 15'.

DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL:

Allow sprinkler coverage for fixed windows in lieu of fire rated assembly windows.

Due to the existing building height and proximity near the east property line on the adjacent
property several windows on the upper floor of this proposed new building are required to be %
hour rated.

Due to bedroom egress requirements some of these windows are required to be operable and will
be Optimum (or similar) self-closing and 3/4 hr rated assemblies.

Several of the windows in the affected area are fixed, non-opening windows.

In lieu of 3/4 hr rated assemblies for these fixed windows we propose that these non-operable

window openings be protected with fire sprinkler heads.

Per appeals on file (including #14775), equivalent fire safety is provided if sprinkler heads are
installed on the occupied side of the openings, a minimum of 4 inches and a maximum of 24
inches from the opening(s) spaced at 6 feet on center, and shall be capable of wetting the entire
surface. A separate permit from the Fire Marshal's Office is required.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=22239
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Appeal item 2

Code Section 1027.4.2 Egress Court Openings

Requires 1027.4.2 Egress Court Construction and Openings

Where an egress court...is less than 10" in width, the egress court walls shall have not less than 1-
hour fire-resistive rated construction for a distance of 10" above the floor of the court.

Openings...shall be protected by opening protectives... of not less than 3/4 hour.

DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL:
Allow sprinkler coverage for fixed windows in lieu of fire rated assembly windows.

Proposed Design Because the egress court is less than 10" wide, several windows on the ground floor of this new
building are required to be % hour rated.
Due to bedroom egress requirements some of these windows are required to be operable and will
be Optimum (or similar) self-closing with 3/4 hr rated assemblies.
Several of the windows in the affected area are fixed, non-opening windows.
In lieu of 3/4 hr rated window assemblies for these fixed windows we propose that these non-

operable window openings be protected with fire sprinkler heads.

Reason for alternative Per appeals on file equivalent fire safety can be provided if sprinkler heads are installed on the
occupied side of the openings, a minimum of 4 inches and a maximum of 24 inches from the
opening(s) spaced at 6 feet on center, and shall be capable of wetting the entire surface. A

separate permit from the Fire Marshal's Office is required.

APPEAL DECISION

1. Type 13 water curtain sprinkler protection at non-fire rated openings in buildings with vertical
exposure on separate lots: Granted provided;

Windows are non-operable and sprinklers are spaced not more than 6 feet apart and placed a minimum
of 6 inches and a maximum of 12 inches from the opening(s) and a maximum of 12 inches below the
ceiling. Sprinklers are to be installed on the occupied side of the openings. A separate permit from the
Fire Marshal’s Office is required.

2. Type 13 water curtain sprinkler protection at non-fire rated openings in exterior walls of egress court
less than 10' in width: Granted provided windows are non-operable, and sprinklers are spaced not more
than 6 feet apart and placed a minimum of 6 inches and a maximum of 12 inches from the opening(s) and
a maximum of 12 inches below the ceiling. Sprinklers are to be installed on the occupied side of the
openings. A separate permit from the Fire Marshal’s Office is required.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=22239 12/19/2019
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